

No. 08-146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR ANDERSEN L.L.P., ET AL.,

PETITIONERS,

v.

WAYNE CARLISLE, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WASHINGTON
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
RICHARD A. SAMP
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

THOMAS S. JONES
(Counsel of Record)
LEON F. DEJULIUS, JR.
JEAN M. MOSITES
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2502
(412) 391-3939

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT ERRONEOUSLY CREATED TWO CLASSES OF LITIGANTS WHO ARE ENTITLED TO ARBITRATION.....	4
II. THIS COURT HAS SUGGESTED THAT NON-SIGNATORIES MAY BE ABLE TO UTILIZE SECTION 4 IF CONTRACT LAW SUPPORTS AN ENTITLEMENT TO ARBITRATION.....	8
III. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FAA, AS WELL AS THE STRONG FEDERAL PRO-ARBITRATION POLICY, SUPPORT PROTECTIONS FOR NON- SIGNATORIES UNDER THE ACT.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>DSMC Inc. v. Convera Corp.</i> , 349 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4, 7
<i>Denney v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</i> , 412 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2005)	4
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002)	10
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Grigson v. Creative Arts Agency, L.L.C.</i> , 210 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Hughes Masonry Co. v. Greater Clark County Sch. Bldg. Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 836 (7th Cir. 1981)	5
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH</i> , 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>JLM Indus. v. Stolt-Nielsen SA</i> , 387 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>MS Dealer Serv. Corp. v. Franklin</i> , 177 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	5
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Ross v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 478 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practice Litig. v. Sprint Commc'ns Co., L.P.</i> , 428 F.3d 940 (10th Cir. 2005)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Statutes	
9 U.S.C. § 3	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 4	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
 Other Cases	
<i>Dow Chem. Group v. Isover-Saint-Gobain</i>	
(ICC Case No. 4131) (1982) (France)	5
<i>Y. S.A.L. v. Z. Sarl</i> (ATF 129 III 727)	
115/2003 (Switzerland)	5
 Miscellaneous	
Michael A. Rosenhouse, <i>Application of</i>	
<i>Equitable Estoppel by Nonsignatory to</i>	
<i>Compel Arbitration – Federal Cases</i> , 2006,	
A.L.R. Fed. 2d 18 (2006)	6
Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999,	
Chapter 31 (U.K.)	5
Martin Domke, <i>Domke on Commercial</i>	
<i>Arbitration: The Law and Practice of</i>	
<i>Commercial Arbitration</i> Vol. 1 (2008)	5, 6
